

# 25-140

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM,  
JUSTIN HILL, AND AMELIA SLUSARZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO STUDENT ASSOCIATION, INC., BRIAN HAMLUCK in his  
official capacity as the University at Buffalo Vice President for Student Life,  
TOMÁS AGUIRRE in his official capacity as the University at Buffalo Interim  
Dean of Students, and PHYLLIS FLORO in her official capacity as the  
University at Buffalo Director of Student Engagement,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
Case No. 1:23-cv-00480

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
AND INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Kimberlee W. Colby  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christian Legal Society  
Center for Law & Religious  
Freedom  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 919-8556  
kcolby@clsnet.org  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Because of the Novel Policy at Issue and Specific Factual Stipulation, <i>Martinez’s</i> Scope Is Narrow and Limited to its Unique Factual Context.....	5
A. The majority opinion and two concurrences emphasize <i>Martinez’s</i> narrowness.....	5
B. The <i>Martinez</i> majority relied on a unique factual stipulation.....	8
C. Under <i>Martinez</i> , a facially viewpoint neutral policy may still be viewpoint discriminatory if it is selectively enforced or is a façade or pretext for viewpoint discrimination.....	9
D. Correctly addressing the limits of the <i>Martinez</i> decision, several federal courts of appeals have protected student organizations’ First Amendment rights.....	13
1. The Ninth Circuit, sitting en banc, acknowledged <i>Martinez’s</i> limited scope in finding that education officials had unconstitutionally denied recognition to a religious student organization because of its religious leadership requirements.....	13

a.	<i>Martinez</i> did not render the school district’s all-comers policy constitutional.....	14
b.	The en banc Ninth Circuit overruled a 2011 decision that had extended <i>Martinez’s</i> applicability. ....	18
2.	The Eighth Circuit denied qualified immunity to university officials who revoked student organizations’ recognition.....	19
3.	The Seventh Circuit recognized <i>Martinez’s</i> limited scope in the context of access to student activity fees. ....	22
II.	Because of its Unique Factual Context, <i>Martinez</i> Does Not Support Application of the Student Association’s National Affiliation Ban, Legal Status Ban, or Acknowledgment Form to YAF. ....	23
A.	The facts of this case differ significantly from <i>Martinez</i> .....	23
B.	The policies at issue here differ significantly from the <i>Martinez</i> policy.....	27
III.	In Their Treatment of YAF, the University and Student Association Have Failed to Obey “the Rule of Viewpoint Neutrality.” .....	30
A.	The Student Association’s control over YAF’s ability to take legal action prevents effective judicial review, which is a vital protection against viewpoint discrimination and unbridled discretion.....	31

B. The Student Association violated viewpoint neutrality by imposing its majoritarian determination on YAF. .... 34

C. Post-hoc justifications violate viewpoint neutrality..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n of State Univ. of New York at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3, 24, 30-32, 34, 35
<i>Badger Cath., Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	3, 22-24, 30, 32-34
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2018).....	19-21
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp.3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	19, 20
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of California v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	2, 3, 5-16, 18, 20-23, 27-30, 33
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	13-19, 23, 29, 30, 36, 37

<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2022 WL 1786574 (N.D. Cal. 2022) .....	14
<i>Field Day, LLC. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	16, 19
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	10, 20, 33
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 21
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 408 F. Supp.3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	37
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	17, 19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 828 (1995).....	20, 22-24, 33
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	16, 19
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	31

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	37
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	20, 22, 33
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)(A).....	12
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982) .....	1
John Inazu, <i>Justice Ginsberg and Religious Liberty</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 1213 (2012) .....	12
Michael McConnell, <i>Freedom of Association: Campus Religious Groups</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1641 (2000).....	12
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Disaster: The Worst Religious Freedom Case in Fifty Years</i> , 24 Regent U. L. Rev. 283 (2012).....	12
Peter Schmidt, <i>Ruling is Unlikely to End Litigation Over Policies on Student Groups</i> , Chron. Higher Educ. (June 30, 2010), <a href="http://chronical.com/article/Many-Colleges-Student-Group/66101">http://chronical.com/article/Many-Colleges-Student- Group/66101</a> .....	12
University of Buffalo Student Guide: Fraternities and Sororities, <a href="https://www.buffalo.edu/student%20life/life-on-campus/clubs-and-activities/search/fraternity-and-sorority-life.html">https://www.buffalo.edu/student life/life-on-campus/ clubs-and-activities/search/fraternity-and-sorority- life.html</a> .....	11
